
 
  
  
 
 
 
 DATE:   May 8, 2018  
 

ISSUED BY:  Stephen Malone 302-255-9742  
   Department of Health and Social Services  

Division of State Service Centers 
 
SUBJECT:  AWARD NOTICE - ADDENDUM #1  

Contract No. HSS – 14-050A   
   
(Emergency/Transitional Housing Shelter Operations  

 

 
 

1. CONTRACT PERIOD   
 
Each vendor’s contract shall be valid from July 01, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
Contract extension renewal # 1 valid from July 01, 2016 through June 30, 2017. 
Contract extension renewal # 2 valid from July 01, 2017 through June 30, 2018. 
Contract extension renewal # 3 valid from July 01, 2018 through June 30, 2019. 
 
Each contract may be renewed for one (1) additional one (1) year period(s) through 
negotiation between the contractor and Division of State Service Centers. Negotiation may 
be initiated no later than ninety (90) days prior to the termination of the current agreement. 
 
The State reserves the right to extend the contract on a month-to-month basis for a period 
of up to three months after the term of the full contract has been completed. 
 

2. VENDOR(S)  
 

Catholic Charities Casa San Francisco 
127 Broad Street PO Box 38 
Milton DE 19968 
Contact: Alan Southard, Program Manager 
Phone:302-684-8694 
Email: asouthard@ccwilm.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
CHILD Inc.  
507 Philadelphia Pike 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
Contact: Deianna Tyree  
Phone:302-762-8989 
Email: DTyree@childinc.com 
 
 
Dover Interfaith Shelter and Emergency Transitional Housing 
Dover Interfaith Shelter 
684 Forest Street, Dover DE 19904 
Contact: Jeanine Kleimo 
Phone:302-736-3600 
Email: jkleimo@verizon.net 
 
Family Promise of Northern New Castle County 
2104 St. James Church Rd. 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
Contact: Carolyn Gordon 
Phone:302-998-2222  
Email: carolyngordon@familypromisede.org 
 
Home of the Brave Foundation 
6632 Sharps Road 
Milford DE 19963 
Contact: Jessica Finan, Executive Director 
Phone:302-684-8694 
Email: jfinan@homeofthebravefdn.org 
 
 
Ministry of Caring 
115 East 14th Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Contact: John Bates, Deputy Director 
Phone:302-684-8694 
Email: JBates@ministryofcaring.org 
 
 
People’s Place II 

 1129 Airport Road 
Milford, DE 19963 
Contact: Mamie Charest 
Phone:302-422-8033 
Email: mcharest@peoplesplace2.com 

mailto:DTyree@childinc.com
mailto:JBates@ministryofcaring.org
mailto:mcharest@peoplesplace2.com


 
 
 
 
 
 
The Salvation Army Booth Center Shelter 
104 West 5th Street 
Wilmington DE 19801 
Contact: Tai Sapara Program Manager 
Phone:302-472-0755 
Email: taiwo.sapara@use.salvationarmy.org 
 
Shepherd Place 
1362 S. Governors Avenue 
Dover, DE 19904 
Contact: Tasha Scott, Program Manager 
Phone:302-678-1909 
Email: tasha-scott@comcast.net 
 
Sojourner’s Place, Inc. 
2901 Northeast Boulevard 
Wilmington, DE 19802 
Contact: Robyn Beck-Gott, Executive Director 
Phone:302-764-4713 
Email: sojo_rbg@yahoo.com 
 
STEHM, Inc. 
415 S Harrison St. 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
Contact: Sherry Stirk, Program Manager 
Phone:302-684-8694 
Email: sherry.stirk@gmail.com 
 
Sussex Community Crisis Housing Services 
204 E. North Street 
Georgetown, DE 19947 
Contact: Marie Morale 
Phone:302-856-7524 
Email: mmorole@comcast.net 
 
YWCA of Delaware 
100 West 10th Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Contact: Fiona Mulligan 
Phone:302-655-0039 
Email: fmulligan@ywcade.org 
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3. PRICING 
Pricing is available through cognizant contract manager. 


